

Witness present and duly sworn on : 21-06-2019

Cross examination by Sri T.R. advocate for plaintiff:-

1. I have not gone to school. I put signature. I signed in Tamil language. I know to read and write Tamil little. I, if any document is to be signed, I get it read through someone, understand, and then only sign, if I find it right. It is false to suggest that I am 65 years old. Witness is

given her chief examination affidavit and asked whether she can tell what is it, and witness says, she cannot. I do not know what is written in it. It might have my signature. I cannot tell for what purpose I had signed. I do not know where I had signed. I do not know what the document is about. I do not know who has signed in green ink on page No.3 of the affidavit.

2. This case has been filed by Armugam, plaintiff. He has filed the suit claiming suit property. Defendants No.2 and 3 are my sons. Defendant No.2 has come to the court today. I am not going to get my sons examined. Witness is shown the written statement and witness admits her signature. I do not know where it was written or who had written the same. I have objection over granting of suit schedule property to plaintiff. I have the objection that the suit schedule property belongs to me, and I have been residing there since I was 5 years old.

3. I do not know where I was born. The name of my parents are Poongavanam and Dhanabhagyammal. I do not know the names of my biological parents. It is false to suggest that I was born in Shankarpuram village near Thiruvanamalai in Tamil Nadu. The plaintiff and

O.S.NO.4832/2007
DW1

Poongavanam Naidu are brothers. The name of wife of Poongavanam Naidu is Dhanabhagyammal. The name of wife of plaintiff is Pattammal. Pattammal and Dhanabhagyamma may be sisters. After growing, I came to know that I was of Shankarapuram and so also Dhanabhagyammal. From the time, i.e., from childhood days I was brought up in the house of Dhanabhagyammal. According to me, Dhanabhagyammal is my mother, as I have been calling her so .

(Further cross examination is deferred .)

(Typed to my dictation in open court)

R.O.I & A.C.

(SACHIN KAUSHIK R.N.)
III ACCJ, BANGALORE